Haringey Council

Licensing Sub Committee B

TUESDAY, 14TH JULY, 2015 at 7.00 pm HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Beacham, Carroll and Mallett (Chair)
AGENDA

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending the
meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of the public
recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the public seating areas,
members of the public attending the meeting should be aware that we cannot
guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by others attending the meeting.
Members of the public participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking
questions, making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed,
recorded or reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating
area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and
sound recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or reporting
would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any individual, or
may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be
considered at item 7 below).



4, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered:
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes
apparent, and
(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw
from the meeting room.
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the
disclosure.
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 - 2)
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedure is attached.

6. MUNCH, 143 CROUCH HILL N8 9QH (PAGES 3 - 60)
To consider an application for a premises licence.

7. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under item 3 above.

Bernie Ryan Maria Fletcher

Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Principal Committee Coordinator
Monitoring Officer Level 5

Level 5 River Park House

River Park House 225 High Road

225 High Road Wood Green

Wood Green London N22 8HQ

London N22 8HQ
Tel: 020 8489 1512
Email: maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk

Monday, 06 July 2015



Page 1 Agenda ltem 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS

PROCEDURE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair introduces him/herself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police,
Applicant and Objectors to do the same.

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose
) any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the parties or representations received

by them; and separately
i) any declarations of interest.

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will
be distributed in advance.

NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:
(i) grant an adjournment to another date, or
(ii) proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.

Normally, an absent party will be given one further opportunity to attend.

TOPIC HEADINGS

5. The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority of
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is:

Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four
licensing objectives i.e.

(1) the prevention of crime and disorder,

(i) public safety,

(i)  the prevention of public nuisance, and

(iv)  the protection of children from harm.

6- The Chair invites comments from the parties on any other topic headings to be discussed.

WITNESSES

7. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by a party to call a witness and decides any
such request.

8. Only if a witness is to be called, the Chair then asks if there is a request by an opposing party
to “cross-examine” the witness. The Chair then decides any such request.

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE

9. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by any party to
introduce late documentary evidence.

10. If so, the Chair will ask the other party if they object to the
admission of the late documents.

11. If the other party do object to the admission of documents which
have only been produced by the first party at the hearing, then the
documents shall not generally be admitted.

July 2014




Page 2

12. If the other party object to documents produced late but before the
hearing, the following criteria shall be taken into account when the
Chair decides whether or not to admit the late documents:

(i) What is the reason for the documents being late?

(ii) Will the other party be unfairly taken by surprise by the late documents?

(i)  WIill the party seeking to admit late documents be put at a major disadvantage if
admission of the documents is refused?

(iv)  Is the late evidence really important?

(V) Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later date?

THE LICENSING OFFICER’S INTRODUCTION

13.  The Licensing Officer introduces the report explaining, for
example, the existing hours, the hours applied for and the
comments of the other Council Services or outside official bodies.
This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties.

14.  The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by
the parties.

THE HEARING

15. This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can
vary the order as appropriate but it should include:

(1) an introduction by the Objectors’ main representative

(i) an introduction by the Applicant or representative

(i)  questions put by Members to the Objectors

(iv)  questions put by Members to the Applicant

(V) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant

(vi)  questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors

CLOSING ADRESSES

16.  The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their
closing address, if they need to make one.

17.  Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the
Applicant who has the right to the final closing address.

THE DECISION

18. Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative
to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions.

19. The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the
Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting.

July 2014




LICENSING ACT 2003 Page 3 Age uliEM 6

Sec 24

Haringey
Agenda Item
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee on 14th July 2015

Report title: Application for the grant of a Premises Licence at Munch, 143 Crouch Hill N8
9QH

Report of: The Interim Licensing Team Leader

Ward(s) affected Crouch End |

1. Purpose

To consider an application for a new premises licence by Mia Wright to allow Live Music,
Recorded Music and the Sale of Alcohol for consumption on the premises.

2. Recommendations

21 (a) Grant the application as applied for,
b Modify the conditions of the application, by altering or omitting or adding to
them,
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application.

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is appropriate to promote the licensing
objectives.

Report auth?ed by: Gavin Douglas
Regulatory Services Group Manager

Contact Ofﬁcer:kleﬂn Smith Interim Licensing Team Leader
Telephone: 020 8489 2375

3. Regulatory Committee summary

For consideration by Licensing Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a New
Premises licence.
4, Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:

Fite: 143 Crouch Hill N9 9QH

The Background Papers are located at Level 6, Alexandra House, 10 Station Road Wood
Green N22 7TR




Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003 Page 5

Sec 24
5. REPORT
Background
5.1 An application for a new premises licence has been made by Mia Wright in respect of
143 Crouch Hill. Appendix 1
5.2  Details of the application being sought under the Premises Licence Application
Supply of Alcohol (consumption on the premises)
Monday to Sunday 10:00 - 23:30
New years eve 10:00 - 00:00
New years day 00:00 - 02:00
Live Music
Monday to Saturday 17:00 — 23:00
New years eve 10:00 — 00:00
New years day 00:00 — 02:00
Recorded Music
Monday to Saturday 09:00 — 00:00
New years eve 10:00 - 00:00
New years day 00:00 - 02:00
Following the de-regulation of regulated entertainment recorded music, amplified and
unamplified live music are not licensable between the hours of 08:00 and 23:00 in
premises licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises where the
capacity is lower than 500 persons.
The premises to be open to the public
Monday to Sunday 07:00 to 00:00
5.3 General-all four licensing objectives
An SIA registered door supervisor will be present for the duration of any and all planned
and ticketed public music event.
No members of the public will be permitted to leave the premises with glass bottles
containing alcohol.
The owner and DPS will both hold personal licences.
The DPS shall take all 
[...]
f an hour for patrons to leave
orderly and quietly.

The placing of refuse by the licence holder and their staff (such as bottles and food
containers) into receptacles outside the premises shall only be carried out at times and
in such a manner so as to be unlikely to cause unreasonable disturbance to nearby
residential or business properties, and ideally only during daytime working hours,

The movement of bins and refuse outside the premises will take place during normal
working day hours.

Child Protection

A challenge 25 scheme will be put in place. Therefore Government accepted proof of
age cards must be presented prior to each alcohol sale if the person attempting to
purchase alcohol appears to be under the age of 25, to those selling of supplying
alcohol. The sale of alcohol will be allowed if the person provides Government
accepted proof of age that they are over 18 years of age.

Children under 16 years of age must be accompanied by an adult after 17:00,
however will not be permitted after 17:00 on days of planned and non ticketed public
music events or evenings with larger standing capacities expected.

Children will not be allowed to approach the bar after 17:00

Children under 12 years of age will not be permitted to be seated on any table
positioned on the stage and a notice will state as such.



LICENSING ACT 2003 Page 7
Seead Any restrictions on the admission of children to the premises shall be displayed in a

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.0

8.0

prominent position at the entrance to the premises.

Packaging and promotion of alcoholic drinks provided at the premises will be in
compliance with the Portman Group Retailer Alert Bulletins.

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (CONSULTATION)
Responsible authorities:
Comments of Metropolitan Police

Have made a representation to this application, the applicant has agreed to the
conditions requested. Appendix 2

Comments of Regulatory Services:
Environmental Health
Have not made a representation to this application.
Lic
[...]
the premises

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the
licensing obJectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for
consumption of these off- supplies you must indude a description of whese the place will be and its proximity to the
premises.

A1 lock up shop to be used as a Cafe and Bar, following the guidedines for A1 premise use,

Situated at 143 Crouch Hill, with a single yellow line on the road outside of property. The premise is in cose proximity to a
largely residential area.

| Icensable activities include the sale of akcohol and regulated entertainment (live and recorded music) and a request for late
night refreshments.

The premise will be available to be open to the public Monday-Saturday.




Page 13

expected to attend the

premises at any one time, I:
state the number expected to

attend

Section6of 19

PROVISION OF PLAYS .

Will you be providing plays?
 Yes & No

Section 7 of 19

PROVISION OF FILMS

Will you be providing films?
 Yes & No

Section8of 19

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

Will you be providing indoor sporting events?
C Yes & No

Section 9 of 19

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

Will you be providing boxing or wrestling entertainments?

Start (17:00
Start

I

C Yes * No
Section 100f 19
PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC
Wilt you be providing live music?
¢ Yes C No
Standard Days And Timings
MONDAY
Start End Zﬁ?&"ﬁﬂﬁmm for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
st [ ] End [ ] tobeusedforthe activity
TUESDAY
san 20| e
st [ ta ]
WEDNESDAY
en




Page 14

Continued from previous poge...
THURSDAY
start [17:00 End
e Y
FRIDAY
start [17:00 End 2300 |
st [ ] end [ ]
SATURDAY
”
N o
SUNDAY
s [ ] et 55

son ] i
Will the performance of live music take place indoors or outdoorsor both? ~ Where taking place in a bullding or other

structure tick as appropriate. indoors may
& Indoors ¢ Outdoors ¢ Bot
[...]
he left, list befow

_For exampie (but not exdiusively), where you wish the activity to go on longeron a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

New years eve: 10:00-00:00
New years day: 00:00-02:00

Section120f19

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

Wil you be providing performances of dance?
 Yes & No

Section 13 of 19

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUS5IC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF
DANCE

WH you be providing anything similar to live muslc, recorded music or
performances of dance?

 Yes & No

Section 14 of 19
LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT
Wili you be providing late night refreshment?

C Yes ¢ No

Section 15 of 19
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Wili you be selling or supplying alcohol?
 Yes C Neo
Standard Days And Timings
MONDAY Give timings In 24 hour clock.

Start End (9. 16:00) and only give detalls for the days

of the week when you Intend the premises

Start |:__| End I___—j to be used for the activity.

Sort 1220 ] o
st ] tn

Start End
st [ | End

TUESDAY

WEDNESDAY

A




Page 17

MMMMBW_
THURSDAY
Start End (2330 |
FRIDAY
tnd [530
s [ o [
SATURDAY
st ] o [
SUNDAY
I R
soe ] ot ]
Wil the sale of alcohol be for consumption: If the saleofalcohollsforconsumpﬂonon
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol
@ On the premises C  Offthe premises C Both lsforcomumpuonawayfromtlwpremlses
select oft. if the sale of alcohol Is for
consumption on the premises and away
from the premises select both,

State any seasonal variations
‘ Forexample(butnotexduﬂvely)whemmeacﬁvnyunll occur on additional days during the summer months.

|

Non-standard timings. Where the premises wil| be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed in the
column on the left, iist befow
For example (butnotexduslvely). where you wish the activity to go on Iongeronaparﬁculardaye.g. Christmas Eve,

]New years eve: 10:00-00:00
New years day: 00:00-02:00

L

State the name and detalls of the individual whom you wish to specify on the
licence as premises supervisor

Name
[...]
beopentod\emememandgumatdlﬁemnﬂmesﬁm
thoselistedinthecolumnontlwleh,listbelow

For example (but not excluslvely), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve,

New years eve: 10:00-00:00
New years day: 00:00-02:00

Section 180f 19 -

LICENSING OBJECTIVES
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives;

a) General - all four licensing objectives (bcde)




= Page 20

Continued from previous poge...
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

[Casia reglstered door supervisar will be present for the duration of any and all planned and ticketed public music event.
- No members of the public will be permitted to leave the premises with glass bottles contalning alcohol

- Both the owner (Mia Wright) and designated premise supervisor (Janice Wright) wiil/currently hoid a personal licence.
- Additional staff employed

- The designated premise supervisor shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on the premises do not carry out,
arrange or participate in any Irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises

b} The prevention of crime and disorder
- Plastic and toughened glass will be used during evenings/nights of planned and ticketed entertainment.

- Crime prevention notices will be made visible within the premise Including (Not imited to): Wamings for customer
awareness of thelr property Incduding moblle phones and not to leave belongings unattended.

¢) Public safety

- Appropriate safety strip will line the edges of the stage steps to wam patrons of 2 helght change to prevent falling, with
warning notices Induding age restrictions, for the use of this stage.

- With the exception to non-standard timings, no licensable activities will take place after 00:00.

- The licence holder will keep an incident book on the premises and record detalls of all instances of public disorder. This
book will be made avallable to the police and Licensing Officers upon request at any reasonable time.

- Adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materlals will be
avallable on the premises.

d) The prevention of public nuisance
- Alcohol purchased on the premises must not be consumed outside the premise.

- All ive music will stop prior to the 23:00 noise curfew, with exception to non-standard timings, of which will be advertised
prior to the date reasonably in advance.

- Windows and doors will be kept dosed (other than for access and egress) for the duration of all licensable activities and
while the premises is open to the public.

- Prominent, clear and leglble notices will be displayed at all public exits requesting the public to respect the needs of local
residents and to leave the premises quickly and quietly.

. The sale of alcohol will cease at 23:30, allowing half an hour for patrons to leave orderly and quietly.
- The placing of refuse by the licence/certificate holder and their staff (such as bottles and food containers) into receptacies

outside the premises shall only be carrled out at times and In such a manner so as to be unllkely to cause
| unreasonable disturbance to nearby residential or business properties, and ideally only during daytime working hours.




Page 21

‘Conunudﬁnmpﬂtvbn:m..
lihe movement of bins and refuse outside the premises will take place during normal working day hours. ‘,
e) The protection of children from harm

Band A-No RVto £4300 £100.00
Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00
Band C - £33001 to £8700 £315.00
Band D - £87001 to £12500 £450.00*
Band E - £125001 and over £635.00°

*if the premises rateable value is In Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee

Band D - £87001 to £12500 £900.00
Band E - £125001 and over £1,905.00

There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halis,
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required,

Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00
Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00




Page 22

|continued from previaus page...

Capacity 20000-29999 £8,000.00

Capacity 30000-39000 £16,00000
Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00
Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00
Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00
Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.00
Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00
Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00

The foliowing credit or deblt cards are accepted In Haringey:

Maestro - Mastercard Debit - Mastercard Credit - Solo - Visa Credit - Visa Debit (formerly Delta) and Visa Electron

We cannot accept llabllity if payment is refused or declined by the card supplier.

Due to end of day processing, this service will not be available between 10pm and 11pm every weekday evening (Mon- Fri).
Users should note that any payments in process after the 10pm deadline need to be completed by 10.05pm

* Fee amount (£) 190.00

DECLARATION

« /we understand it Is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level S on the standard scale, under section 158 of the
Iicenslng act 2003, to make a false statement Iin or in connection with this application.

Ticking this box Indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered “Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name lﬁla Wright J
* Capacity |on behalf of myself |
* Date [s]/[os] /] 205 |

dd mm Yyyy

[ Add another signatory ]

Once you're finished you need to do the following:

1. Save this form toyourcomp:.lterbycllddng melsaveas...
2. Go back to https://www.(

with your application.

Don't forget to make sure you have all your su
[...]
OCD GAletrV | Lonfoon

VR FTE 5L 090 B89 /335 |

- TN

Neme @eme o) \TANIC & iANKIGrIT
e /S fos fis

BEY




Page 27

M2YMoLD

T

HE, g0
O re &7
T I. MR vmou> g

$STACAY IV A

Hood
Qrnge® HaBy  wi = MwaeL
T d3LS opny e gz AMUS
k.1 Lalet !
ANAOND We3a W'D = AZLS
LHYAM 2V0LS «n

vl

7-4.

S



Page 28

APPENDIX 2 ~ METROPOLITAN POLICE REPRESENTATION



Page 29

Smith John (Env! ———
From: Mia Laura Wright [mlawﬁghtmmpson@sky.oom]

Sent: 09 June 2015 11:34
Licens

To: ing

Subject: Re: Metropolitan Police Representation lcation for & New Premises Licence - Munch
= Cafe Bar, 143 Crouch H, Homsey, LonAclpo‘:ll N8 8QH (WK/320012)

importance: High

Categories: Purple Categary

Dear Ms Anderson,

We agree to the recornmendations made by the Metropolitan Police, therefore please include them in our
licensing objectives for the prevention of Crime and Disorder,

Kind Regards,
Mia Wright-Thompson

On 9 Jun 2015, at 09:22, Licensing wrote;

Dear Sir/ Madam,

RE: APPLICATION FOR THE A PREMISES LICENCE AT MUNCH CAFE BAR, 143 CROUCH Hilt, HORNSEY, LONDON NB

5QH
- OBJECTION RECEIVED FROM THE METROPOLITAN POLICE

Please find attached representation to the aforementioned application by the Metropolitan Police.

Piease advise the course of action you wish to undertake in regards to this representation.
If you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me on the above details,

Kind regards

Chanel Anderson |
Licensing Admin :trator
Licensing Team i Place and Su: ainabliity |

8th Floor | Alexandra Park House | 10 S'alion Road | Wood Green ) London | N22 7TR
Tel: 020 8489 5544

! k|

twitter@haringeycouncil

Please consider the enviranment before printing this emall,



Page 30

To: Licensing

Ce: Smith John (Env)

Subject: RE: Appiication for a New Premises Licence - Munch Cafe Bar, 143 Crouch Hili, Homsey, London Ng 9QH
(WK/320912)

Regards
Mark

Mark Greaves PC 164YR
Licensing / CPDA / Crime Prevention
Haringey Borough Police

Tel: 020 3276 0150

This Message Is Restricted/
[...]
143 Crouch Hill is an A1 uge shop and as most of our sales will be via retail or to-go purchases, we currently
have no need for further planning use,

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

143 Crouch Hill is presently vacant and unoccupied. We therefore cannot be held responsible for historical
damages that My Creche has incurred and feel that to assign it to our Premises License application is
unfounded,

During the evenings when we open and hold ticketed public events an SIA registered door supervisor will be
present.

Both myself (Founder and Chef) and the manager cucrently hold personal licenses and all staff are trained on
the licensing objectives; therefore there will be no sales of alcoho] to drunk or intoxicated customers,

As a qualified chef with vas experience in the hospitality industry, specifically fine dining, we would not
anticipate the unruly behaviour mentioned by My Creche, from our target clientele and feel that the



Page 38

assumptions are prejudicial to our business model. We fully endorse a zero tolerance for behaviour that may
cause nuisance to our neighbours and local community and will work actively work with the local Police in
relation to the prevention of crime and disorder,

In regard to CCTV, we will not be reliant on the conncil for such provision and intend to implement our own
for the safety of our staff, customers and premises. I would be happy to work with Ms Fluckiger in regard to the
installation of exterior OCTV, should My Creche feel that this would increase the safety of their business.

1 would further note that according to Haringey Council's current Statement of Licensing Policy, Crouch Hill is
not listed as one of the controlled zones for street drinking, therefore I request that our application not be

Judged upon previous personel nuances,

Public Safety & Prevention of Public Nuisance

Ms Fluckiger's concerns regarding an 'ongoing problem of litter is currently irrelevant to our business as we are
not yet in situ. We in

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 14 JULY 2015 

 
Councillors  Mallett (Chair), Basu and Beacham 

 
 

Apologies Councillor Carroll 
 

 
Also Present: Daliah Barrett (Licensing), Michelle Williams (Legal) and Natalie Layton 

(Clerk) 
 

Applicant and their representative 
Mia Wright-Thompson and Mark Thomas 
 

Objectors 
Jane Fluckiger and Sacha Celestial One, Sarah Titchfield, Anna 
Malmon, Jocelyn Cunningham, 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

 

15  
 

FILMING AT MEETINGS 

 The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda 
in respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information 
contained therein’. 
 

16  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Carroll.  Councillor Basu 
substituted for Councillor Carroll. 
 

17  
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 None. 
 

18  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 None. 
 

19 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE 

 The Chair outlined the summary, on pages 1 and 2 of the agenda pack. 
 

20  
 

MUNCH, 143 CROUCH HILL N8 9QH 

 a. Licensing Officer’s Introduction 
 

Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the application for a premises 
licence at Munch, 143 Crouch Hill, N8 9QH, set out on pages 3 to 27 of the 
agenda pack and drew the Committee’s attention to the following areas:  

 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 14 JULY 2015 

 

1. Police representation had been received and the conditions 
proposed, relating to CCTV and maintaining an incident log, had 
been agreed by the Applicant; 

 
2. all premises with capacity lower than 500 persons that were granted 

a license to supply alcohol now had an automatic entitlement  to 
play live and recorded music until 2300 without a licence; 

 
3. an SIA registered door supervisor would be present for the duration 

of any music events and not at all times. In response to further 
questioning the Committee was informed that live music events 
might take place a few times a month; 

 
4. the Applicant had applied for a flexible change of use of the 

premises and, whilst  representations had mentioned planning 
concerns, planning matters were not a consideration for the 
Licensing Committee; 

 
5. there were no objections to the Applicant tabling photographs of the 

exterior of the premises. 
 
b. Representations from Members of the Public 
 

The Committee heard from five objectors (two of whom made a joint 
representation) who raised the following points: 
 
1. there were no sound-proofing measures within the premises.  New 

and expectant parents attended the crèche next door to the 
premises for evening support groups and yoga.   They would be 
disturbed by noise coming from inside the venue, and potentially 
from people congregating outside; 
 

2. noise from the venue would disturb residents living above, and 

could disrupt children’s sleeping patterns, which would have a 

knock-on effect on their performance at school; 

3. the application presented the potential for harm to children entering 
and leaving the crèche by people smoking outside the premises and 
possible broken glass on surrounding pavements; 

 
4. smoke from patrons standing outside the premises smoking could 

enter into the residential units above, where windows were often 
open; 

 

5.        patrons drinking alcohol could cause further nuisance by vomiting 

and urinating outside the crèche and residential entrances; 

6. there were no measures in place for the storage of waste on the 
premises and waste might be left on the pavement outside; 

 
7. the premises entrance was on the same door step as the residential 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 14 JULY 2015 

 

entrance and concerns were raised about emergency evacuation 
procedures; 

 
8. the premises door opens outwards, obstructing the residential 

entrance.  The objectors raised concerns about their safety as they 
would have to walk past SIA staff and potentially intoxicated patrons 
obstructing the entrance to their homes. 

 
c. Applicants response to the representations  
 

The Applicant’s representative, Mark Thomas, provided the following 
information, in response to the objections raised: 
 
1. the Applicant did not intend to operate as a bar but as a premises 

serving alcohol with food. In response to questioning it was 
recognised that not all patrons would order food with their drinks. 
However, the Applicant would provide complementary light snacks 
with all alcoholic drinks.  Therefore, anti-social behaviour associated 
with heavy drinking would be unlikely; 

 
2. alcohol would not be permitted to be consumed outside of the 

premises and there were other establishments in close proximity 
which sold alcohol; 

 
3. in response to concerns about the premises entrance obstructing 

the residential entrance it was emphasised that, whether the licence 
was granted or not, the premises was a commercial unit and would 
still use the same entrance; 

 
4. the Licensing Officer emphasised that fire safety regulations 

required the premises door to open outwards and in the direction of 
travel in the case of any emergency evacuations; 

 
5 the Applicant would ask patrons to not smoke outside of the 

premises; 
 
6. live music events such as acoustic guitar playing would take place 

only once or twice a month; 
 
7. the Applicant could not be held responsible for historic issues 

concerning waste collection. 
 
d. Questions 

 
NOTED in response to further questions from all parties: 

 the crèche next door to the premises held evening sessions at least 
once a week, often more; 

 the premises was previously a bike repairs shop and residents living 
above often heard the radio playing below and could hear 
conversations held below.  When residents requested, the shop staff 
would turn the radio down; 

 the premises was not previously used at night time, when the vicinity 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 14 JULY 2015 

 

was generally quieter; 

 the premises would be marketed as a coffee and juice bar and the 
Applicant did not foresee high levels of alcohol sales;  

 cold and reheated food would be available but hot meals would not 
be cooked on the premises; 

 the Applicant recognised that late opening hours could potentially 
attract people solely for the purpose of consuming alcohol.  Patrons 
wishing to only purchase alcohol would not be turned away but 
would be given complementary snacks to consume with their drinks; 

 the Applicant would be prepared to consider sound-proofing  the 
premises in particular the ceiling area, if the required permissions 
were obtained; 

 the law required commercial premises to have a timed waste 
collection contract in place.  This would be monitored and enforced 
by the local authority’s Neighbourhood Action Team (NAT); 

 the applicant would be governed by fire safety regulations and the 
Fire Authority would conduct a risk assessment  of the premises. 

 
The Committee adjourned at 20:05hrs to consider the application. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 21:00 hours and it was 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Committee carefully considered the application, the representations made by 
the responsible authority, the other parties and the applicant, the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and the section 182 guidance.  
 
The Committee resolved to grant the application as follows: 
 
Hours open to the public 
Monday to Saturday   07:00 – 23:00 hours 
New years eve   10:00 – 02:00 hours the following day 
 
Supply of Alcohol (consumption on the premises)  
Monday to Saturday   10:00 – 22:30 hours 
New years eve   10:00 – 01:30 hours the following day 
 
Having granted the licence for the supply of alcohol the premises will have an 
automatic right to provide live music and recorded music. 
 
The licence is granted subject to the following conditions that the Committee 
considers appropriate in order to promote the four licensing objectives given the 
proximity of the premises to a crèche and to residential properties : 
 
1. The conditions put forward by the Metropolitan Police in the operating 

schedule on pages 31-32 of the agenda pack, which the Applicant has 
already agreed;  

 
2. The conditions put forward in the operating schedule at pages 5 to 7 of the 

agenda pack, subject to any amendments consequential to the granting of 
the licensing,  and the following amendment: 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 14 JULY 2015 

 

 
a.  Paragraph 5.3 - No members of the public will be permitted to leave 

the premises with an alcoholic  drink; 
 
3. The Committee considers it appropriate to impose the following additional 

conditions to promote the licensing objectives for the prevention of public 
nuisance and the protection of children from harm: 

 
a. signs shall be erected asking patrons not to smoke or congregate 

outside of the premises; 
 
b.  the applicant will display a notice on the premises providing contact 

details for any complaints.  
 
The Committee acknowledged concerns raised about fire evacuation safety, 
waste management and noise. The Committee notes that the applicant will be 
obliged to comply with fire risk assessment requirements and to arrange timed 
commercial waste collections. 
 
Any impact of noise from the premises, particularly on children, should be 
reported to the Council’s enforcement response team and dealt with under that 
procedure. 
 
As an informative the Committee notes that the applicant will consider the 
installation of sound proofing if the relevant permissions are obtained. 
 

  

21  
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 None. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 21:05 hrs 
 
 
 
CLLR TONI MALLET 
 
Chair 
 

 

 


